

No. 12-17808

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:12-cv-00336-HG-BMK
District Judge Helen Gillmor

**BRIEF OF NEW JERSEY, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
ILLINOIS, IOWA, MASSACHUSETTS, MARYLAND, OREGON, RHODE
ISLAND, VIRGINIA, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General of New Jersey

ANDREW J. BRUCK
Executive Assistant Attorney General

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of
New Jersey*

JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM
*Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record*

CLAUDIA JOY DEMITRO

ADAM D. KLEIN

Deputy Attorneys General

New Jersey Attorney General's Office

Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex

25 Market Street

Trenton, NJ 08625-0080

Phone: 609-292-4925

Fax: 609-292-3508

Jeremy.Feigenbaum@njoag.gov

(additional counsel continued from front cover)

Xavier Becerra
Attorney General of California
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

Brian E. Frosh
Attorney General of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

George Jepsen
Attorney General of Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106

Ellen F. Rosenblum
Attorney General of Oregon
1162 Court Street N.E.
Salem, OR 97301

Matthew P. Denn
Attorney General of Delaware
Carvel State Building, 6th Floor
820 North French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Peter F. Kilmartin
Attorney General of Rhode Island
150 S. Main St.
Providence, RI 02903

Lisa Madigan
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street, 12th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601

Mark R. Herring
Attorney General of Virginia
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Tom Miller
Attorney General of Iowa
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319

Karl A. Racine
*Attorney General for the District of
Columbia*
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 600 South
Washington, DC 20001

Maura Healey
Attorney General of Massachusetts
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. HAWAII’S LAW OFFERS A REASONABLE APPROACH TO PROMOTING PUBLIC SAFETY.....	3
II. HAWAII’S LAW PASSES CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER IN LIGHT OF ITS HISTORICAL PEDIGREE.....	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 11
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	6
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4, 5, 8, 9
Statutes	
1927 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 206, § 5-7	14
1933 (Special Sess.) Haw. Sess. Laws Act 26, § 6 & 8 (Jan. 9, 1934)	14
1961 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 163, §1	14
Act of May 25, 1852, § 1	14

Other Authorities

Abhay Aneja et al., *The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report: The Latest Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research Working Paper No. 18294, 2014)5

Eric M. Ruben & Saul Cornell, *Firearm Regionalism & Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context*, 125 Yale L.J. Forum 121 (2015)13

John Donohue et al., *Right-to-Carry Laws & Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data, the LASSO, & a State-Level Synthetic Controls Analysis* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 23510, Jan. 2018)5, 6
